Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for its quarter ended March 31, 2002. The

unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements are not

intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations

or financial condition of HP that would have been reported had the Compaq merger

been completed as of the dates presented and should not be taken as

representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial

condition of HP.

   S-15

<Page>

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

   of HP and Compaq

   April 30, 2002

   (In millions)

<Table>

<Caption>

   HISTORICAL

   -------------------   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   HP   COMPAQ   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   COMBINED

   --------   --------   --------------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

ASSETS

Current assets:

  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 8,741   $ 3,702   $   --   $12,443

  Short-term investments.....   147   --   --   147

  Accounts receivable, net.....   3,936   4,147   --   8,083

  Financing receivables, net.....   2,216   1,222   (30)(a)   3,408

  Inventory.....   4,017   1,419   (260)(b)   5,176

  Other current assets.....   4,798   2,521   543 (c)   7,862

   -------   -------   -------   -------

   Total current assets.....   23,855   13,011   253   37,119

Property, plant and equipment, net.....   4,305   3,171   90 (d)   7,566

Long-term investments and other assets.....   4,831   5,324   (3,506)(e)   6,649

Amortizable intangible assets, net.....   228   1,363   2,137 (f)   3,728

Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite

  lives.....   1,061   248   15,020 (g)   16,329

   -------   -------   -------   -------

   Total assets.....  $34,280   $23,117   $13,994   $71,391

   =======   =======   =======   =======

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

  Notes payable and short-term borrowings.....  $ 1,618   $ 1,666   $   --   $ 3,284

  Accounts payable.....   3,584   3,350   --   6,934

  Deferred revenue.....   1,943   1,191   (40)(h)   3,094

  Other accrued liabilities.....   6,687   3,870   1,650 (i)   12,207

   -------   -------   -------   -------

   Total current liabilities.....   13,832   10,077   1,610   25,519

Long-term debt.....   4,442   600   30 (j)   5,072

Other liabilities.....   1,045   1,304   150 (k)   2,499

Total stockholders' equity.....   14,961   11,136   12,204 (l)   38,301

   -------   -------   -------   -------

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity....  $34,280   $23,117   $13,994   $71,391

Firefox http://doc.morningstar.com/Document/186a8c5f9559e6df309802027d...

11 sur 53 19/04/2021 à 11:21

   =======   =======   =======   =======

</Table>

- ------------------------

(1) The letters refer to a description of the adjustments in Note 2.

 SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

   S-16

<Page>

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Earnings

   of HP and Compaq

   Six Months ended April 30, 2002

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

<Table>

<Caption>

   HISTORICAL

   -------------------   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   HP   COMPAQ   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   COMBINED

   --------   --------   --------------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

Net revenue:

  Products.....  $18,206   $12,389   $   --   $30,595

  Services.....   3,612   3,269   --   6,881

  Financing income.....   186   101   --   287

   -------   -------   -------   -------

   Total net revenue.....   22,004   15,759   --   37,763

Costs and expenses:

  Cost of products sold(2).....   13,412   9,888   25 (m)   23,325

  Cost of services.....   2,420   2,362   --   4,782

  Financing interest.....   68   69   --   137

  Research and development.....   1,420   578   --   1,998

  Selling, general and administrative(2).....   3,346   2,340   (5)(d)   5,681

  Merger-related costs.....   178   71   --   249

  Restructuring and related charges.....   18   --   --   18

  Amortization of intangible assets.....   15   166   84 (f)   265

  Amortization of goodwill.....   88   8   --   96

   -------   -------   -------   -------

   Total costs and expenses.....   20,965   15,482   104   36,551

   -------   -------   -------   -------

Earnings from operations.....   1,039   277   (104)   1,212

Interest and other, net.....   (51)   (84)   --   (135)

   -------   -------   -------   -------

Earnings before taxes.....   988   193   (104)   1,077

Provision (benefit) for taxes.....   272   57   (34)(n)   295

   -------   -------   -------   -------

Net earnings(3).....  $   716   $   136   $   (70)   $   782

   =======   =======   =======   =======

Net earnings per share(3):

  Basic.....  $  0.37   $  0.08   $  0.26

   =======   =======   =======

  Diluted.....  $  0.37   $  0.08   $  0.26

   =======   =======   =======

Average number of shares and share equivalents:

  Basic.....   1,948   1,699   3,023

[…]

(2) Historical amounts for amortization of intangibles and goodwill have been

   reclassified to separate line items.

(3) Net earnings and net earnings per share are presented before extraordinary

   items.

 SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

   S-17

<Page>

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Earnings

   of HP and Compaq

   Year ended October 31, 2001

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

<Table>

<Caption>

   HISTORICAL

   -------------------   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

Firefox http://doc.morningstar.com/Document/186a8c5f9559e6df309802027d...

12 sur 53 19/04/2021 à 11:21

   HP   COMPAQ   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   COMBINED

   --------   --------   --------------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

Net revenue:

  Products.....  $37,498   $29,061   $  --   $66,559

  Services.....   7,325   6,650   --   13,975

  Financing income.....   403   168   --   571

   -------   -------   -----   -------

   Total net revenue.....   45,226   35,879   --   81,105

Costs and expenses:

  Cost of products sold(2).....   28,370   22,788   10 (m)   51,168

  Cost of services.....   4,870   4,718   --   9,588

  Financing interest.....   234   114   --   348

  Research and development.....   2,670   1,390   --   4,060

  Selling, general and administrative(2).....   7,085   5,657   (10)(d)   12,732

  Restructuring and related charges.....   384   656   --   1,040

  Amortization of intangible assets.....   12   302   198 (f)   512

  Amortization of goodwill.....   162   29   --   191

   -------   -------   -----   -------

   Total costs and expenses.....   43,787   35,654   198   79,639

   -------   -------   -----   -------

Earnings from operations.....   1,439   225   (198)   1,466

Interest and other, net.....   (737)   (2,116)   --   (2,853)

   -------   -------   -----   -------

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before

  taxes.....   702   (1,891)   (198)   (1,387)

Provision (benefit) for taxes.....   78   (564)   (63)(n)   (549)

   -------   -------   -----   -------

Net earnings (loss) from continuing

  operations(3).....  $   624   $(1,327)   $(135)   $  (838)

   =======   =======   =====   =======

Net earnings (loss) per share from continuing

  operations:

  Basic.....  $  0.32   $ (0.79)   $ (0.28)

   =======   =======   =======

  Diluted.....  $  0.32   $ (0.79)   $ (0.28)

   =======   =======   =======

Average number of shares and share equivalents: